GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 23-024

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE COMPLETION CONTRACT WITH ROY
JORGENSEN ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR PERFORMANCE BASED MAINTENANCE
SERVICES ON MOBILITY AUTHORITY ROADWAYS AND RELATED FACILITIES

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 20-026 dated April 29, 2020, the Board approved a contract with DBi
Services, LLC (“DB1”) for performance-based maintenance services on Mobility Authority roadways
and related Texas Department of Transportation (“TxDOT?) facilities (the “Contract™); and

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2021, DBi ceased maintenance operations, and on October 23, 2021, the
Mobility Authority issued a notice of default to DBI for failure to perform work in accordance with the
DBi contract; and

WHEREAS, the DBi contract included certain payment and performance bonds issued by Berkshire
Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company (“Surety™) to insure the performance of the maintenance
services under the terms of the Contract in the event of a defanlt by DBi; and

WHEREAS, the Surety proposed a completion contractor to take over the original performance-based
maintenance services contract through the term of the performance bond period and awarded the
completion contract to Roy Jorgensen Associates, Inc. (“Completion Contract”) through June 30, 2023;
and

WHEREAS, the Completion Contract provides for an initial 5-year term (60 months), terminating June
30, 2028, with two additional 5-year renewal options to extend the initial term to a maximum of 15 years
(180 months); and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and Roy Jorgensen Associates, Inc. have negotiated a proposed
amendment to the Completion Contract, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends the execution of the proposed amendment extending
the completion contract through June 30, 2028 in an amount not to exceed $78,430,520.52, including for
performance-based maintenance services on all existing and future Authority roadways and adjacent
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) frontage roads/general purpose lanes from right-of-way
(ROW) to ROW; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director requests that the Board authorize an additional $1,000,000.00 as
contingency to be implemented as necessary through change orders issued by the Executive Director.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Executive Director to
execute an amendment with Roy Jorgensen Associates, Inc. extending the Completion Contract through
June 30, 2028 in an amount not to exceed $79,430,520.52, for performance-based maintenance services
or all existing and future Authority roadways and adjacent TXDOT frontage roads/general purpose lanes
and adjacent right-of-way, in the form or substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit A; and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board authorizes $1,000,000.00 in contingency funds to be
used at the Executive Director's discretion for change orders necessary for the effective implementation
of the performance-based maintenance amendment.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 26™ day of
June 2023.

Submitted and reviewed by: Appreved:

oAeness /7T (s

James M. Bass, Executive Director

obert W. Jeék/ins, f;
Chairman, Board of Directors



Exhibit A



	8 1 FINAL AIS RJA_PBMC.pdf
	2023 PBMC_20PROGXXX02M_amend#1_rev_06.23.23.pdf
	PBMC Cover_amed#1
	Vol I Proposal Documents_FINAL
	A. Contract Document Checklist
	B. Prequalification
	C. Site Location Map
	D. Instructions to the Contractor
	D.1 Authorized Representatives of the Authority
	D.2 Reference Documents
	D.3 Public Information Act; Disclosure of Information
	D.4 DBE Participation Goal
	D.5 Debarment
	D.6 Conflict of Interest Policies
	D.7 Contract Schedule
	D.8 Bonding
	D.9 Pre-Proposal Meetings – Not Applicable
	D.10 One-on-One Meetings
	D.11 RFP Addenda and Clarification Notices – Not Applicable
	D.12 Submittal Requirements
	D.12.1 Due Date, Time, and Location
	D.12.2 General Format – Not Applicable
	D.12.3 Quantities – Not Applicable

	D.13 Disqualification – Not Applicable
	D.14 Contract Deliverables Requirements – Not Applicable
	D.15 Certification and Documentation
	D.15.1 Included in Appendices of Technical Proposal

	D.16 Price Proposal Requirements – Not Applicable
	D.16.1 Execution and Delivery of the Contract

	D.17 Authority Rights

	E. Bid Item Completion Examples
	F. Price Proposal Form and Estimated Pay Schedule
	Form A-1: Non Collusion Affidavit Form A-2: Debarment Affidavit Form A-3: Child Support Statement
	G. Form A-1 – Non-Collusion Affidavit, Form A-2 – Debarment Affidavit; Form A-3 – Child Support Statement
	H. Form A-4 – Proposal Bond – Not Applicable
	I. Contract Agreement
	J. Performance Bond
	K. Payment Bond
	L. Form A-5 – Receipt of Addenda – Not Applicable
	M. Engineer Seals

	Vol II Technical Specs_FINAL
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	N. General Notes
	N.1 General
	N.1.1 General Requirements
	N.1.2 General Maintenance Obligations
	N.1.3 License and Special Training Requirements
	N.1.4 Notice to Proceed

	N.2 Project Limits
	N.3 Coordination Meetings
	N.3.1 Dispute Resolution

	N.4 Stockpile, Storage and Equipment Sites
	N.5 Field Office and Laboratory
	N.6 Work Provided by Others
	N.7 Erosion and Sedimentation Control
	N.8 Reference Documents
	N.8.1 TxDOT Manuals, Governing Specifications and Special Provisions
	N.8.2 Existing Agreements

	N.9 Current, Ongoing, and Proposed Construction Projects
	N.10 Hurricane Evacuations
	N.11 Environmental
	N.12 Condition Assessments
	N.13 Transition Requirements
	N.14 Item 658 – Delineator and Object Marker Assemblies
	N.15 Item 7668RMA – Snow and Ice Control
	N.16 Item 7671RMA – Work Order Allowance

	Special Provisions to Texas Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Construction and Maintenance of Highways, Streets, and Bridges 2014
	PREFACE

	O. SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	item 1: Abbreviations and definitions
	ITEM 2: INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
	ITEM 3: AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
	ITEM 4: SCOPE OF WORK
	ITEM 5: CONTROL OF THE WORK
	ITEM 6: CONTROL OF MATERIALS
	ITEM 7: LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES
	ITEM 8: PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS
	ITEM 9: MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT
	ITEM 168: VEGETATIVE WATERING
	ITEM 500: MOBILIZATION

	Special Specification 7667RMA Performance Based Maintenance
	P. SPECIAL SPECIFICATION 7667RMA – PERFORMANCE BASED MAINTENANCE
	P.1 Description
	P.2 Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) Standards
	P.3 Existing Agreements
	P.4 Materials
	P.5 Work Methods/Scope of Work
	P.5.1 General
	P.5.2 Maintenance Management Plan and Work Schedules
	P.5.2.1 Key Personnel; Qualifications of Employees

	P.5.3 Electronic Equipment
	P.5.4 Inspections
	P.5.5 Reporting
	P.5.6 Lane Closure Notification and Traffic Control
	P.5.6.1 Lane Closures

	P.5.7 Pavement Maintenance
	P.5.7.1 Localized Rutting
	P.5.7.2 Localized Roughness
	P.5.7.3 Failures
	P.5.7.4 Edge drop-offs
	P.5.7.5 Expansion Joints
	P.5.7.6 Cracks in Asphalt
	P.5.7.7 Curbs

	P.5.8 Drainage
	P.5.8.1 Pipes and Channels
	P.5.8.2 Vegetative Filter Strips
	P.5.8.3 Swales
	P.5.8.4 Detention Facilities
	P.5.8.5 Hazardous Material Traps
	P.5.8.6 Water Quality Ponds
	P.5.8.6.1 Logic Controller

	P.5.8.7 Underground Detention
	P.5.8.8 Pump Stations
	P.5.8.9 Enclosure Areas
	P.5.8.10 Travel Way
	P.5.8.11 Underdrains
	P.5.8.12 Erosion and Siltation

	P.5.9 Structures
	P.5.9.1 Structure Inspections
	P.5.9.2 Bridge and Undercrossing Maintenance – Damage
	P.5.9.3 Bridge and Undercrossing Maintenance – Cleaning
	P.5.9.4 Bridge and Undercrossing Maintenance – General
	P.5.9.5 Bridge Expansion Joints
	P.5.9.6 Undercrossing Components
	P.5.9.7 Gantries and High Masts
	P.5.9.8 Pole and Foundation Supporting ITS Equipment (such as CCTV, RVSD and DMS signs)
	P.5.9.9 Non-bridge Class Culverts

	P.5.10 Pavement Markings, Object Markers, Barrier Markers and Delineators
	P.5.10.1 New Striping
	P.5.10.2 Longitudinal Pavement Markings
	P.5.10.3 Non-longitudinal Pavement Markings
	P.5.10.4 Prefabricated Pavement Markings
	P.5.10.5 Mobile Retroreflectivity Data Collection (MRDC)
	P.5.10.6 Raised Reflective Pavement Markers
	P.5.10.7 Delineators and Object Markers
	P.5.10.8 Delineators and Object Markers (used for delineation of the express lanes)

	P.5.11 Guard Fence, Safety Barriers and Impact Attenuators
	P.5.11.1 Guard Fence
	P.5.11.2 Concrete Safety Barrier
	P.5.11.3 Cable Barrier Systems
	P.5.11.4 Impact Attenuators

	P.5.12 Traffic Signs
	P.5.12.1 Signs, Supports and Assemblies – General
	P.5.12.2 Signs, Supports and Assemblies – Small
	P.5.12.3 Signs, Supports and Assemblies – Large
	P.5.12.4 Warning and Regulatory Signs
	P.5.12.5 Rate Change Signs

	P.5.13 Signals
	P.5.13.1 Signal Inspections
	P.5.13.2 Signal Maintenance – General
	P.5.13.3 Traffic Signal Maintenance – Response
	P.5.13.4 Video Imaging Vehicle Detection System (VIVDS)
	P.5.13.5 Broad Band for Traffic Signals

	P.5.14 Illumination
	P.5.14.1 Illumination Inspection
	P.5.14.2 Illumination Maintenance
	P.5.14.3 Electrical Supply
	P.5.14.4 Access Panels
	P.5.14.5 High Mast

	P.5.15 Retaining Walls and Sound Abatement
	P.5.16 Vegetation Management
	P.5.16.1 Vegetation Height
	P.5.16.2 Noxious Weeds
	P.5.16.3 Vegetation Encroachment
	P.5.16.4 Vegetation Trimming
	P.5.16.5 Loss of Vegetation
	P.5.16.6 Sight Lines
	P.5.16.7 Wildflowers
	P.5.16.8 Landscaped Areas
	P.5.16.9 Irrigation Management
	P.5.16.10 Trees, Brush and Ornamentals

	P.5.17 Sidewalks, Shared Use Paths (SUP) and Trailheads
	P.5.17.1 Sidewalks and Shared Use Paths (SUPs)
	P.5.17.2 Trailheads

	P.5.18 Embankment and Slope Maintenance
	P.5.19 Sweeping, Litter and Debris
	P.5.19.1  Sweeping
	P.5.19.2 Litter
	P.5.19.3 Obstructions and Debris in Express Lanes
	P.5.19.4 Obstructions and Debris

	P.5.20 Miscellaneous
	P.5.20.1 Chain Link Fence
	P.5.20.2 Encroachments
	P.5.20.3 Mailboxes
	P.5.20.4 Graffiti
	P.5.20.5 Aesthetic Features

	P.5.21 Incident Management
	P.5.22 Hazardous Materials
	P.5.23 Customer Response
	P.5.24 Environmentally Sensitive Areas
	P.5.24.1 Karst Preserve Areas
	P.5.24.2 Wetland Areas and Waters of the U.S.
	P.5.24.3 Migratory Bird Treaty & Endangered Species Acts
	P.5.24.4 Edwards Aquifer Recharge and Contributing Zones
	P.5.24.5 Cultural Resources
	P.5.24.6 Other Environmental Restrictions

	P.5.25 Building and Facility Maintenance – General
	P.5.26 Limited Maintenance Services
	P.5.27 Non-compliance
	P.5.28 Measurement
	P.5.28.1 Condition Assessments
	P.5.28.2 Asset Condition Score

	P.5.29 Payment
	P.5.29.1 Ramp Up Period – Not Applicable



	Special Specification 7668RMA Snow and Ice Control
	Q. SPECIAL SPECIFICATION 7668RMA – SNOW AND ICE CONTROL
	Q.1 Description
	Q.2 General
	Q.3 Materials
	Q.4 Equipment and Personnel
	Q.5 Methods of Operation and Equipment
	Q.6 Non-compliance
	Q.7 Measurement
	Q.8 Payment

	Special Specification 7669RMA Lane Closures
	R. SPECIAL SPECIFICATION 7669RMA – LANE CLOSURES
	R.1 Description
	R.2 Materials
	R.3 Construction
	R.4 Non-compliance
	R.5 Measurement
	R.6 Payment

	S. SPECIAL SPECIFICATION 7671RMA – WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE
	S.1 Description
	S.2 Materials, Equipment and Construction
	S.3 Measurement and Payment


	Vol IIII Exhibits
	Exhibit 1 Abbr and Defs_FINAL
	EXHIBIT 1 ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

	Exhibit 2_Rdwy PMs_FINAL
	Exhibit 3-Facility PMs_FINAL
	Exhibit 4-Frequency_FINAL
	Exhibit 5 LD for NonCompliance_FINAL
	EXHIBIT 5 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE
	Table 5.1: Failure to Submit Deliverables Liquidated Damages
	Table 5.2: Roadway ACS Non-compliance for Elements Audited Monthly1
	Table 5.3 Roadway ACS Non-compliance for Elements Audited Quarterly1
	Table 5.4 Roadway ACS Non-compliance for Elements Audited at Other Frequencies1
	Table 5.5 Facilities ACS Non-compliance for Elements Audited Monthly1
	Table 5.6 Facilities ACS Non-compliance for Elements Audited Quarterly1
	Table 5.7 Lane Closure Non-compliance
	SS7668RMA Snow and Ice Control Liquidated Damages
	SS7669RMA Lane Closures Liquidated Damages

	Exhibit 6 - Drainage PMs_RJA_FINAL
	Exhibit 7 - VUEWorks Procedures_FINAL
	EXHIBIT 7 VUEWorks Procedures
	1. Reference Documents
	2. VUEWorks Desktop
	2.1. Select Add New Service Request from Service Request Menu
	2.2. Evaluating a SR Created from WorkforceVUE
	2.3. Add New associated WO
	2.4. Create a New WO not Associated with a SR
	2.5. Create WO Using the New Copy Feature
	3. WorkforceVUE for SRs
	3.1. Submitting a Service Request from WorkforceVUE
	3.2. Evaluating the SR
	3.3. Creating the associated WO
	4. WorkforceVUE for WOs
	4.1. Create New WOs
	4.2. Edit Existing WOs in WFVUE
	5. Timeliness Requirements


	Vol IV Maint Maps_Cover

	2023 PBMC Vol IV Maint Maps_20PROGXXX02M_amend#1.pdf
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC Maint Maps
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC_45 Toll_Execution
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC_71 Toll_Execution
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC_183 Toll_Execution
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC_183A Phase III_Execution
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC_183A Toll_Execution
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC_183N Project_Execution
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC_290 Toll_Execution
	Vol IV 2023 PBMC_Express1 Toll_Execution

	14_20PROGXXX02M Vol IV - Maps-RR Scope of Work
	UPRR 2020PBMC 
	CAP MET RR 2020PBMC

	PBMC Cover_amed#1





